RESOLUTION 2001-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CINCO BAYOU TOWN COUNCIL SUPPORTING THE CONTINUED EFFORTS AND MISSION OF THE MILITARY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL OF OKALOOSA COUNTY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Cinco Bayou is deeply committed to the concept of maintaining a strong, national defense; and

WHEREAS, Cinco Bayou views Eglin, Hurlburt Field and Duke Field as valuable local resources, as well as national resources; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cinco Bayou is cognizant of the pending downsizing of the Department of Defense and the potential impact this process can have on these defense installations; and

WHEREAS, Cinco Bayou is both cognizant of, and aware of, the tremendous positive impact these facilities have on the local economy and the local quality of life; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cinco Bayou believes it is important for the community to take a proactive and coordinated role in working with all governmental agencies involved in determining the future status of Eglin Air Force Base, Hurlburt Field, and Duke Field.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Cinco Bayou Town Council pledges its cooperation with the Military Development Committee of the Economic Development Council of Okaloosa County and that the Town of Cinco Bayou supports the continued efforts of the EDC's Military Development Committee as the community's designated representative to said governmental agencies.

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU, FLORIDA IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 12^{TH} DAY OF JULY, 2001.

APPROVED:
Randall P. Drabczuk, Mayor
ATTEST:
Agnes J. Webb, Town Manager/Clerk